



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.* )  
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney )  
General of the State of Delaware, )  
 ) No. 279, 2022  
Plaintiff Below, Appellant, )  
 ) Appeal from the Superior  
v. ) Court of the State of  
 ) Delaware, C.A. No. N21C-  
MONSANTO COMPANY, SOLUTIA, ) 09-179 MMJ CCLD  
INC., and PHARMACIA LLC, )  
 )  
Defendants Below, Appellees. )

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Alison S. Gaffney  
Daniel Mensher  
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 623-1900  
  
Keil Mueller  
Steven C. Berman  
STOLL STOLL BERNE  
LOKTING & SHLACHTER P.C.  
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500  
Portland, OR 97204  
(503) 227-1600

STATE OF DELAWARE  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
Christian Douglas Wright (#3554)  
Director of Impact Litigation  
Ralph K. Durstein III (#912)  
Deputy Attorney General  
820 N. French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 683-8899

*Attorneys for Appellant*

Dated: October 6, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 10

    I.    The Superior Court Erred When It Dismissed the State’s Claim  
          for Public Nuisance ..... 10

        A.    Question Presented..... 10

        B.    Scope of Review ..... 10

        C.    Merits ..... 11

            1.    The Superior Court’s “Products-Based Nuisance  
                  Exclusion” and “Control of Instrumentality”  
                  Requirement Are Not Part of Delaware Law ..... 13

            2.    The State Has Alleged a Public Nuisance Claim ..... 18

            3.    Cases From Other Jurisdictions Regarding Opioids  
                  and Lead Paint Are Inapposite..... 22

    II.   The Superior Court Erred When It Dismissed the State’s Claim  
          for Trespass ..... 31

        A.    Question Presented..... 31

        B.    Scope of Review ..... 31

        C.    Merits ..... 31

            1.    The State Holds Title to Its Lands, Including  
                  Submerged Lands Under Navigable Waters ..... 32

2.	“Control” Is Not an Element of Trespass Under Delaware Law .....	37
III.	The Superior Court Erred When It Dismissed the State’s Claim for Unjust Enrichment .....	42
A.	Question Presented.....	42
B.	Scope of Review .....	42
C.	Merits .....	42
1.	The Superior Court Has Jurisdiction over Unjust Enrichment Claims Seeking Damages .....	43
2.	The State Has Adequately Pleaded an Enrichment .....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Evraz Claymont Steel Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 8169799 (Del. Super. Mar. 31, 2013).....	11, 18, 19, 20
<i>Artesian Water Co. v. Government of New Castle Cty.</i> , 1983 WL 17986 (Del. Ch. Aug 4, 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. Philadelphia, W. &amp; B.R. Co.</i> , 4 Del. (4 Harr.) 389 (Del. June 1, 1846).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Bartholomew v. Edwards</i> , 6 Del. 17 (Del. Super. 1855).....	34
<i>Chester Cnty. Refuse Auth. v. BFI Waste Servs. of Penn., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 3528260 (Del. Super. June 1, 2015).....	45
<i>City of Bloomington, Indiana. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	27, 28
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E. 2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	16, 17, 24, 26
<i>City of Gary ex. rel. King v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003) .....	12
<i>City of Seattle v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (W.D. Wash. 2017) .....	29
<i>City of Spokane v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2016 WL 6275164 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 26, 2016) .....	29
<i>City of Wyoming v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (D. Minn. 2016).....	27
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009) .....	10
<i>Cochran v. City of Wilmington</i> , 23 Del. 315 (7 Penne. 315) (Del. Super. 1909) .....	31

<i>Commonwealth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 269 A.3d 623 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Crosse v. BCBSD, Inc.</i> , 836 A.2d 492 (Del. 2003) .....	44
<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 539 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1988) .....	42
<i>Garfield o/b/o ODP Corp. v. Allen</i> , 277 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2022) .....	43
<i>Grace v. Morgan</i> , 2004 WL 26858 (Del. Super. Jan. 6, 2004) .....	44
<i>Hampton v. N. Carolina Pulp Co.</i> , 27 S.E.2d 538 (N.C. 1943).....	19
<i>Hardin v. Jordan</i> , 140 U.S. 371 (1891).....	32, 33
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F. 3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	36, 39
<i>Kane v. NVR, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3027239 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2020).....	34
<i>Lechliter v. Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. &amp; Env’tl. Control</i> , 2015 WL 9591587 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 146 A.3d 358 (Del. 2016) .....	11
<i>Lugue v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Ga 1997) .....	39
<i>Martin v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 342 P.2d 790 (Or. 1959) .....	39
<i>Maryland v. Monsanto Co., et al.</i> , Case No. 24-C-21-005251 (Md. Cir. Ct. May 2, 2022) .....	40

<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1529014 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2020) .....	29
<i>Metcap Sec. LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 513756 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 977 A.2d 899 (Del. 2009) .....	44
<i>Murden v. Comm'rs. of Town of Lewes</i> , 96 A. 506 (Del. Super. 1915), <i>aff'd</i> , 108 A. 74 (Del. 1919) .....	11
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) .....	42
<i>New Jersey Dept. of Environmental Protection v. Hess Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 1683180 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. April 7, 2020) .....	35, 36
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 291 U.S. 361 (1934).....	32, 34
<i>New Mexico v. General Electric Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>Ohio v. Monsanto Co., et al.</i> , Case No. A 18 01237 (Ham. Ct. Comm. Pl. Sept. 19, 2018) .....	40, 43, 46
<i>Oregon v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2019 WL 11815008 (Or. Cir. Ct. Jan. 9, 2019).....	29, 40
<i>Parks Hiway Enterprises, LLC v. CEM Leasing, Inc.</i> , 995 P.2d 657 (Alaska 2000) .....	38
<i>Patton v. Simone</i> , 1992 WL 183064 (Del. Super. June 25, 1992).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Sagamore Coal Co.</i> , 126 A. 386 (Pa. 1924).....	19
<i>People v. Truckee Lumber Co.</i> , 48 P. 374 (Cal. 1897) .....	19

<i>Peterson v. King Cnty.</i> , 278 P.2d 774 (Wash. 1954) .....	20
<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Hercules</i> , 762 F.2d 303 (3rd Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Robinson v. Oakwood Village, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1548549 (Del. Ch. April 28, 2017) .....	37, 38
<i>Sills v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corporation</i> , 2000 WL 33113806 (Del. Super. Dec. 1, 2000).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>St. Search Partners, L.P. v. Ricon Int’l, L.L.C.</i> , 2005 WL 1953094 (Del. Super. Aug. 1, 2005) .....	44
<i>State ex rel. Bove v. Hill</i> , 167 A.2d 738 (Del. Ch. 1961) .....	11
<i>State ex. rel. Buckson v. Sposato</i> , 235 A.2d 841 (Del. Ch. 1967) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021).....	23, 24, 26, 28
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Feb. 4, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Wear v. Springfield Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 204 S.W. 942 (Mo. Ct. App. 1918) .....	19
<i>State of Maryland v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019).....	16, 36, 37
<i>State v. Lead Industries Association, Inc.</i> 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	25, 26, 28
<i>State v. Schenectady Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 479 N.Y.S.2d 1010 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984).....	46
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 Del. C. § 6001 .....	35

**Rules**

Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(6).....2, 7, 10

**Other Authorities**

58 Am. Jur. 2d, Nuisances § 7 .....11

58 Am. Jur. 2d Nuisances § 26 .....12

*The Law of Torts* § 52 (2d ed.).....34, 35

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158.....39

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 159(1).....31

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 163.....34

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....11, 12, 20

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 834.....11, 12, 21

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 22 (2011) .....45
